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CENTRAL AOMINISTRAT IVE TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH: NEu OELHI

0.A,No,1682/95 Bate of Decision: 11-1-1995

Hon'ble Shri N,V, Krishnan, Acting Chairman
Hon'ble Smt, lakshmi Suaminatha, Member (J)

Shri R,S, Sagar,

s/o late Shri S,R, Sagar,

rfo D.72, Gali No, 3,

Laxmi Nagar,Delhi-g2, ooo Rpplicant

By Advocate: Shri V,K. Rao

Vs,

1, Union of Indja
through the Secraetary,

Ministry of Urbam Deve lopment ,
Nirman Bhawan  Ney Delhi,

2, Director General of Works,
- Central Public Works Department,
Nirman Bhawan,New-Delhi, ceo Respondsnts

By Qdﬂqcate: Shri B, Lall

Q_ROE R
Hon'ble Smt, Lakshmji Swaminathan, Member(3J) o

The applican£ is aggrieved by the orders dated

20.10,94 and dated 4,9,95 (Annexure A and A-1) by vhich

@ number of persgns who are Exscut jve Enginsers(civil)
were promoted to officiate ag SUperintending Engingers

(Civil) We8.f, the dates mentioned in the annsxure in

which the applicant's name doss not find a placa,

Rccord ing tdf%ppliCant some of hig juniorsjfor axample

V2 ,
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- 8hri 5,0, Jhamb at Sr,No,12 has been promoted w,g.f,

31,12,.83, The applicant's praysrsars -

a) that he should be promoted to the post of
S.E.(C) on regular basis w,e,f, 31,12,83, on tho
date from which the persons junior to him havg
been regularly promoted with ail} conssquential
benefits and

b) " to consider his promotjon to the post of

Chief Enginesr(Civil).

2, Briefly stated the facts are that the applicant

Was promoted as SE(C) vide order dated 11.10,82 on ad hoc

on that basis,
basis and is stil) continuing in tho said post/ By tho

impugnad orders dated 20,10,94 and 4,9,95 he alleges

thét the persons who are junior to him havs boen ragulsriy
promoted w,s,f, 31,12,83 and he has bean overlooked, Ho
states that he has been performing his dutios with utmost
honesty and integrity and no chargesheet had besn issued

on or before 31,12,83 which is the datg of regul2r promotiagn
of juniors, which could be the only reason to deny him

promotion, The learned counsel for the applicant reliss an

the judgement of Hgon'bje Supreme Court in UOI Vs, K,V,

2




. 3. Shri V.K, Rao, learned counssl for the applicant

.o
[#}
'

Jankiraman(5991(5) SLR 60%) The applicant, houwever, admitg E
that he has besen issued a chargeshset on 30,10,85 for cortain
misconduct which is still pending., According to him, tho
chargesheset given in 1985 cannot come in the Wway of his
promotion to the post of SE(C) becaﬁse any incident after
31.12,83 cannot be taken into account as a reason to dany
him the promotion prior to that date, He submits that prior
to 31,12,83 there was no material or charges against him to

deny him the promotion as given to his juniors, He also

admits\that another chargeshsat had begn issued for mingr
penalty on 10,9.93, uwhich also he submits can have no bearing

on the denial of his promotion w.,e.f., 31,12,83,

relies on the judgement of*Punjab and Haryama High Court K

in State of Punjab and another Vs, S,1. Hartej Singh :
< S

Hat
6933(6) SLR 37§>in which it was helq(pandency of dopartmental

enquiry is no good ground to ignore promotion as promotion

record
has to be considered on the basis of/in existonce on the

date whgn his jugiors uvere promoted. He also ralies in
ofHa "7

anather casg(Karnataka High Court - A, Sadashiva Vg, Stato

of Karnataka and enothat(:1982(3)5LR 364>and the judgement of

the Rajasthan High Court in 0,P, Sharma Vs, The United
) —2Te Tla-ma —_ e

Commercial Bank, Jaipur and another<?993(8) SLR 69@;
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Rolying on those judgements Shri Rag submits that sincs
no chargesheet or disciplinary proceedings woro initiatod

or pending on or before 31,12,83 uwhen his juniors wore

promoted, the applicant cannot be ignored for the promotion

\

no®, Relying on the judgement of the Supreme Court in

KoV, Janki raman's case, he submits that the applicant

~——

was entitled to be given his promotion from the date his

juniors were promoted as SE(C), The fact that ho is still

continging on ad hotc basis in this post should also have baen
taken into account for giving him the rogular promction and

also for the noxt higher promotion of Chief Enginser(Civil},

4, The respondents have filed a short reply to the 0.4,
They have agreed that the applicant is working as SE(C) on
ad hoc basis w,8,f, 11,10,82, They submit that hs could

be considered for promotion to the pgst of Chief Engineer(Civill
only after he is first appointed as SE(Civil) on rogular 533ﬁ3a:¥
They state that from September to October 1994 the UPSC
had considered all the ad hoc promotess to the posts of
SE(Civil) for regulaf appointments by holding yocarwigs OPCg
from 1982 to 1994W and the applicant_uas also considorad
alon4uith hie juniorse For the DPCs for the ysars 1983
onu;rda)uhile his juniors were cleared from the vigilanco

angle, their orders promoting them ag S.E.(Civil) on ragular
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basis were issuad w.,8.f, 31,12,83 whereas they subnit that
the applicant was not cleared from the vigilance/angle.
The aPplicant has been served with twg chargoshestsg,

ono datad 3?,10,85 for major penalty and the othor dated

10;9,93 for minor panalty(Annexures R I and R I1), In

8o far as the chargesheet dated 30,10,85 is concerned, tho
Inguiry dfficer has already submittod the inquiry roport
to the disciplinary authority for taking a decision, Tho
other chargeshset dated 10,9,93 is stated to bs under

consideration of the disciplinary authority, The respondents,

therefore, submit that it is because of those discipdinary

proceed ings pending against the applicant that the

recommendation of the DPC held in 1994 for rogular promotion

as 5,E,(Civil) has been kept in a sealed cover,

5, The respondents further submit that the centention
of the applicant that since there was no disciplinary
proceed ings pending against him on 31,12,83, hs should be;x:mg;@ﬁff
with effect from that date is without any basis, Shri B,

Lall, learned counssl for the respondsnts has gubmitted that
the chargesheet dated 30,10.,85 for major penalty relafes to s
incidengg during the period from 1980 to 1994, Therefore,,

he submits that when the DPC was held in 1994 for conaie
dering thOSe who were UOrkiné on ad hoc pests for promotion

on regular basis @s SE(Civil), which also considered ths

4




applicant's case, since he was not cleared froem the vigilance
angle his case has. been correctly kept in a scaled cover,

In the circumstances, the ;aspondants have submitted that

it is not corract to sa& that the applicant was clear frem
the vigilance angle on 31,12,83 and he could bo promoted as

effect from
SE(Civil) on regular basis with/, that date, Since ho has

nof been promoted on reguler basis as SE(Civil), the cquestion
of his bescoming sligible for consideration for pronot ion to
the post of Chief Enginesr(Civil) does not also arise,

They have submitted that fhe application may therdfare be,

dismissed, Shri Lall has relied upon on the judgamants of

the Suprems Court in UOI V, K.V, Jankiraman (supra);

Udl Vs, Kewal Kumar'<?993(2) 5LR_SS§> and 0Oglhi Dsvelopment

Authority Vs, H.C, Khurana (1993(2)SLR 509)

6. We have carefully considered the arguments of both the

~d. counsel and perused the record of the cass,

7. This is a case where the DPC met in Soptember-Octaber

1994 for consideration of promotion of sll adhoc promotees
to the post of S,E,(Civil) for.regular appointments., Tho
BPC has considered the eligible candidates yearwiss for

: - from
the yeams 1982 to 1994, Fotr the 0PCs/1983 onuards, it is
slso stated that the applicant has been considered alon%Lith
his juniors, In the circumstances, the only guostiom which

Vo

o




" arigesis whaether the action of the respondents to keep
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the promotion of the @pplicant in a sealed covor is just if iod

or not,

8, The applicznt's case is that even though tuwo chargeshaatsﬁf
have been issued, ons on 30,10,85 for major psnalty chcrgoe

and ths second on 10,9,93 for minor penalty charges , theso

effective
were. not there or/ on the operative date i,e, 31,12,83 uhen
his juniors were promoted, 9ince he is also continuing

to work on ad hoc basis as SE(Civil), his selection cannot

bs put in a sealed cover as has been held in K,V, Jenki mpans  )

case(supra)’ as there was no disciplinary action Sither

initiated or pending against him on this date, Adnmittedly,

the applicant has not been ignored by the OPC uwhich met in
1994 to consider the persons who uwere holding the posts

of SE(Civil) on ad hoc basis for regular promotion., The only

question, therefore, is whether the DPC should nog have pigesd
) ' in a sealed cover,
its recommendations/ ignoring the fact that in the meantime

he has been charggshested in 1985 and 1993,

High Court
9, We have seen the/ﬁudgements relied upon by the

applicgnt wherein it has been held thazt the promotien has
to be conside:ad on the basis of the record in existenco on

the date uwhen the juniors were promoted and if there is no

disciplinary proceedings initiated or pending on that date
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there was no ground to place his case in a sealed
cover., Houwever, the decisions in these cases will
not be binding in the facts of this case, having

regard to the more recent decisions of the Suprsme

Court in UOI v.Kewal Kumar snd Oelhi Development

Authority v.H.C.Khurena (supra), These tuwo decisions

have also analysed the gecision in Jankiramanls case

(supra). In the Kewal Kumar case, the Supreme Court held:

lad -

? In Jankiraman's case itself, it has
been pointed out that the szaled cover

© procedure is to be followed whers a
"government servant is recommended for
promotion by the DPC, but before he ig
actually promoted if' he is eitner olaced
yunder suspension or disciplinary proceed.nga
are taken against him or a decision has
been taken to initiate prgceedings or
criminal proagsecution is launched or senction
for such prosecution has been issusd or )
decision to _accord such sanction is taken, '
Thus, the sealed cover procedure is
attracted even uwhen a decision has been
taken to initiate disciplineary proceedings,
or ' decision to accord sanction for prosccu-
tion is taken' or' criminsal prosccution is -
launched or.... decision to accord sanction
for prosecution is taken,® (qu%ﬁsﬁ'aggif)

10, The object of following the sealzd cover

procedure has also been indicated by'the Supreme lourt

in the othsr decision - Dglhi Development Ruthority v,

HaloKhurana(supra).In this case the Court has hsld
that tha guidalinés for attracting the sealed gousp
are justified, The court has observed that it is ebhvious
that when the cﬁmpetent authority takes the ducisizn to
initiate a disciplinary proceeding 6r ste

ps ars taken

for lauoching a criminal prosecution against tho goveranunt

7
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servant, hc cannot be given the promotion, unless
exonerated,.eéen if the government servant is
recommended for promotion by the DPC being found
suitable otheruisé. In this case it was held that
auhere @ decision has been taken to initiate the

disciplinary proceedings against a gowrnment servent,

his promotion, esven if he is found otheruwise suitable,

\ would be incongruous, because agovernment servant
g T —

under such a cloud should not be promoted till he is

clearsd of the allegations against _him, into which

an_ingquiry has to be made accgrding to the decision

taken, *(emphasis added) To reconcile these confiicting
interests of the government servant and public

administration, the court fur ther held:

N . the only fair angd just course is, to
consider his case for promotion =nd tao
determine if he is otherwise suitable

For promotion, and keep the result in
abeyance in sealed cover to be implsmented
on conclusion of the disciplinary Procsedingg?y
and in case he ig Exonerated thesrein, tg
promote him with al}] consequential benefitg,
if found otheruwiss suitable(sic) by the
Selection Committee, On the ather hand,
Qiving him promotion after taking the

decigion to initiate disciplinary pracscding
uwould be incongruous and 29sinst public
policy and princioles of 990d administration,
This is the rationalg behind the juidzline
to follow the sealed COVer procedurs in such
Cases, to prevent the possibility 5f any
injustice gr arbitrariness, ®

{emphasis added)

1. In Kewal Kumar's cass, the Court held thas

where the Firgt Informatian Report yas Tegisisrud by
)
Yo .

- .
ftd
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the Central Bureau of Investigation and on that basig
the decision had been taken by the compstent authority
to initiate disciplinary proceedings for imposition of

major penalty on the respondent prior to tha meating

of ths D.P;C., the applicability of ths sealed cover
procedure cannnt'be doubted, In this case it uyas
hela that aven if the charge shest was issued by its
dispatch to the respondent subsequant to the meating
of the D.P.C, this fact alone cannot benefit the
respondent. We have to ex-mins the facts in gach

case to ses if the sealed cover procedure is justifige

or not,

12, In Jankiramah's case (supra) wkeh 42aling
with the SLP (Civil) No.2344/90, the Supreme Court
held(in para 48) as follows:-

" The Tribunal has found fault with the
authorities on typ qrounds, The Tribunal
has observad that althounah when +hg OPC
met in June 1988, the emnloyes vas alroady
served with a charge-shset on February
22, 1988 and, therefore, the gealed covar
procedurs could not be faulted, since (
admittedly his juniors werse 9iven promatian
with retrospective effact from July,30,191as,
the DPC should not have excluded thg
respondent’'s name from consideratinn whan
it mst on June 3, 1988. The sscond fault

procsedings, it was not ooen for the authno
rities to demy ths resoondent his pnromgtinnp
to the Selection Grads as that amounted tgp
double penalty, Having taken this viesw, thse
Tribunal has direct ad that a Reoviau 0PC
should consider the respondent's case far
promotion w,s.f, July, 1986 whan his juniors
were given promotion taking intg account
his performance and confidential racords
upto 1986, Wg are afraid tha Tribtunal has
}f%;, taken ag erronegus viau of tha mattar,
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. Admittedly, the DDC met in Juns 1988 when
the employgs uwa glreadx grved with thes
charge-shest on Febnuarv 22, 19843, Tha
charage shest was for misconduct for the
period betyeen 1982 and 1985, Admittadly

. further, the smployse was nunziﬁgq_bx an
order of Auqust 19,1988 and _his nns_incremant
was withheld, Althounh, +h°rn“nra,L the
promotions to hig juniors wers aiven with
Iatrognective gffect from July 31,1986 ,.tha

danial of promotion to_the eleOVBQ_UaQ “not
unjustified, The DPC had for tha first
time mat on June 3, 1988 for gonsid-ring
promotion to the Selsction Grade, It is in
- this meaeting that his juniors weras aiven

- Selaction Grade with retrospactive affach
from July 30, 1986, and thg ssaled cover
procadure wgs adopted in his case. If no
disciplinary proceedings uwere pending
against him and if he was otheruise selzctaed
by the DPC he would have got the Selsction
Grads W,2,f, July 30,1986, but in that
case the disciplinary procesdings agains®
him Por his misconduct for ths esrlier
period, viz. betwean 1982 and 1985 uwould
have baeen meaningless, If the Tribunal's
finding is accented it would mean that by
giving him the Selection Grade waf July
30, 1986 he would stand rsuar-sd
‘notuithstanding his misconduct for the
garlier period for uhich discinlinary
proceedings uere pending at the time of
tha meeting of the DPC and for which
again he“was visited with a penalty,Ye,
therefora, allow the appsal and set
aside the finding of the Tribunal, Therz
will,however, he no ord=r as to costs,”

(Emphasis added )
13, From the above decisions of the Sunreme Court
it is seen that where a goverpment ssrvant is baing
considaered for promotion‘by the D.,P.Co, if any
disciplinary proceedings ar2 pending against him for
misconduct on that date, then this fact cannot be
ignorad, and the recommendations of the D.P.C. can be

tha

kept in a ssaled cover in terms of/ D7P&T 0.M. dated
12,1,1988. The facts in the case before us are

similar to the cass dealt with in para 48 of

Jdankiraman's case (sunra) uwhers the adoption of the
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sealed cover procsdure has besn upheld by theg
Supreme Court. In order to deny the bsnsfit o
promotion by adopting the s8alad cover procedure,
the government servant must eithsr have bean
suspended under ths rules or disciplinary proceadings
must be pending against him, When the DPC mot

in September-~ October, 1994 tq consider the
promotion/regularisation of éligible nearsons who
uéra holding the posts of S.Z. (Civil) on ad hoe
basig, it cannot be denied that discinlin-py
proceedings in respect of the chargeshests

dated 30,10,1985 and 10-9-1993 were pending against
the applicant, In the circumstances, as also

observed by the Supreme Court in H.C.Khurana's casa

(supra), the only Way to reconcile the conflicting

int erests of the government servant and public
administration is tgo consider his case for promotion

to see if he is othsruiss suitable for oromotion, and

keep the rasult in abeyance in a sealad covar to he
implemented on conclusion of the disciplinary procesdingz.
It wuld be anomalous if the Govt,af ter taking the
decision to initiate disciplinary proceedings against

the applicant for Major psnalty in 1985 and minor

penalty in 1993 jg regquired to Completely ignore thage

facts in 1994 and grant him promotion w.s.P. 31.12,1683,
Y
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As hseld by the Supreme Couft this woul e inconqgruous
and against public policy and principles of good
administration to promote a pearson against uhom
serious charges are pending, It might have been a
different matter-if the DPC had in fact meﬁ prior

to the dscision t§ initiafe\disciplinary proceadings
or issue of the chargeshest in 1985 for considaring

the promotions for vacanciés in 1983 but that is not

tha cass hsra,

14, In this case, admittedly the applicant has

been promoted on ad hoc basis as S.E;(Civil) v, a.f,

11.10.1982 and is still continuing in that post*,

Therefore, one possible visu urged by Sh.V.¥,Rag,

learned counsel for the applicant was that since ha

is already promoted and working in the hiqhér oost,

there would be no point in kesping his cass in a é
sealed cover in 1994, Normally it would appear that
this vieuw is not incorrect, but this cannot bs
accepted here, as the applicaﬁt has been oromotad
only on ad hoc basis. When ws consider the facts

more closély, it will be sasn that the sfeget of ;-

regul ar apbointments of S.E.{Divil), which is what
the anplicant sesks was being considzarad by ths
OPC in September—Uctober, 1994, yearwise from

1982- 1993, uwhich if granted will mean that he will
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be entitled to certain beaenafits, including seniority
over his juniors and parhaps getting the benefit of
ad hoc ssrvice elso., This will, therefore, ansunt

to conferring on him a reward or bsnefit of

promaotion when he is facing disciolinary proceadings

on sefious charges which cannot be accepted, follouirg
the afor=said Supreme Court decisions. The DPC

could not legally ionore ths fact of ths ch:rqesheets:
and give him promotion on regular basis which

were given to his juniors uwho were clear from the
vigilance angle, In the circumstancesig;ly thing

the DPC could do, and which it has followsd under

the lauw, is to keep th&: recommsndations about

his promotion as S.E.(Civil) in a sealed cover,

ahd this procedure cannot,therefore, be faultad

and is valid,

15, In the facts and circumstances af the case,
therefore, we do not Find that ths action of

the rQSpqndents in adopting the sealed cover orocedure
is arbitrary, unreasonabls or against the instructions/
rules which ju#tiFies any interfarence in ths mattar,
The applicant caﬁ be considerad for promotion as 5.7,
(Civil) on reqgular basis only in accordance uith

law. Till hs is so regularly promoted as 5.%.7Civi1)
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which will depend on the results of the disciplinary
procesdings against him, the question of his further
promotion as Chief Engineer(Civil) does not arise, In
the circumstances, the.anplicant is not entitlad to

any relisf, However, ths respondsnts should take all
necessary steps to complste the di;ciolinary orocasedings
and pass Pinal order thaereon as oxpeditiously as

possibls,

16, In the result, the 0.A., fails and is dismissed

with the above observations, No costs. \SLV//////pL
Lok Gris O e e Wt

(Smt.Lakshmi Swaminathan) (N.v.,Krishnan )
Membar (J) H[lkab~ Acting Chairman
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